
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kirk (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Blanchard, 

Cuthbertson, Hill, Hyman and Livesley 
 

Date: Monday, 18 December 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  p1   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th 

November 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is 10.00am on 
Friday 15 December 2006. 
 
 

4. White Paper on Strong and Prosperous 
Communities - Report on Implications for 
Scrutiny Function [5-5.30pm]   

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 



 

 To receive a brief report on the main implications for the scrutiny 
function, arising from the Government’s White Paper on Strong & 
Prosperous Communities.   
 

5. Budget Monitoring and Consultation 
[5.30pm-5.50pm]   

(Pages 15 - 20) 

 To consider a report setting out current budget spend in relation 
to the available budget for supporting scrutiny reviews and 
recommend a suitable budget to the Executive, as part of the 
budget setting process for 2007/8. 
 

6. Floods Scrutiny - Update on Implementation 
of Executive Decisions in October 2005 
[5.50pm-6.10pm]   

(Pages 21 - 34) 

 To receive a report updating the position on the implementation 
of Floods Scrutiny recommendations and Executive resolutions in 
relation thereto.   
 

7. Education Scrutiny Committee Workplan 
[6.10pm-6.20pm]   

(Pages 35 - 38) 

 To receive a report giving details for the work plan of Education 
Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of 2006/7. 
 

8. Any other business which the Chair decides 
is urgent under the Local Government Act 
1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Dawn Steel 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551030 

• E-mail – dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 NOVEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, HYMAN, LIVESLEY AND 
D'AGORNE (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON AND HILL 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair invited any declarations of interest from Members in relation to 
business on the agenda.  No such declarations were made.

32. MINUTES   

The Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 23 October 2006 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

The Chair reported that no registrations to speak at the meeting under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme had been received. 

34. UPDATE ON WORK OF EDUCATIONS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

Members considered a report which detailed the scrutiny work undertaken 
so far during 2005/6 by the Education Scrutiny Committee. 

Members were informed that a final report on the Extended School Service 
had already been considered by the Executive and that the Committee 
were now reviewing home-to-school transport contracts and how pupil 
safety could be maximised.  Members were informed that the review would 
concentrate on primary schools and examine the implications of 
introducing seat belts onto all buses transporting pupils to primary schools 
in York. 

It was noted that an outstanding topic on the role of school governors had 
been delayed pending available staffing support. 

Members requested that a formal work plan for the Education Scrutiny 
Committee be drafted for consideration at the next meeting of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

RESOLVED: That: 

i. the progress of the Education Scrutiny Committee be 
noted. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



ii. A formal work plan for Education Scrutiny Committee be 
presented at the next meeting of SMC.  

REASON: In order to meet the delegated authority of Scrutiny 
Management Committee as defined in CYC’s Constitution. 

35. TRAFFIC CONGESTION IN YORK - REGISTERED SCRUTINY TOPIC 

NO. 120 

Members considered a report detailing a proposed scrutiny review on 
Traffic Congestion in York. It was noted that the registered scrutiny topic 
had been deferred at a previous meeting held on 23 October 2006 to 
enable a draft remit to be produced. 

Members considered the remit which listed the key objectives for the 
review: 

• To identify improvements to current and future congestion and air 
quality problems. 

• To investigate issues around the 5 poor air quality ‘hot spots’ identified 
in LTP2 and other Council documents. 

• To seek quick solutions to immediate problems rather than long term 
strategies, eg. School term time solutions, inclement weather difficulties 
or particular events (ie. Caravan show on Knavesmire) 

• To promote the use of environmentally viable and financially practical 
alternative methods of transport. 

      
It was noted that there was an anticipated rise in traffic in York to 7%.  As 
traffic had been found to be a key contributor to air quality problems in 
York, Members suggested that it would be useful to know if the Air Quality 
Action Plan developed by the Council would have any influence on traffic 
congestion.   

Members considered the impact on resources of undertaking this review 
a
[...]
for managing 
and monitoring scrutiny reviews. 

The report included information on a new scrutiny database for monitoring: 

• the progress of reviews  
• the implementation of recommendations arising from reviews.   

As the new process included the proposal of a Member Sponsor for each 
review, it was noted that the database allowed for the name of the sponsor 
to be recorded and it was recognised that the new database would help 
improve overall effectiveness. 

The report highlighted that work was now ongoing to develop the reporting 
facility of the database which would provide Members with the following 
information: 

• Current stage/status of new/ongoing/final reviews 

Page 3



• Progress against timescales per review 
• Details of all topics registered and whether rejected or approved for 

review, including reasons why rejected where applicable.
• Timescale for reporting to Executive  
• Details of any recommendations/revised actions agreed by Executive 
• Implementation arrangements for agreed Executive actions (including 

responsible officers). 

Members requested that subject to the reporting features being built in 
time, a first report off the system be considered at the next meeting of 
SMC. 

RESOLVED: That work completed to date on the new database be 
noted 

REASON: to progress development of the new agreed processed 
and procedures in order to increase efficiencies and 
maximise resources within the scrutiny function. 

Councillor Kirk, Chair of Scrutiny Management Committee  
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 18th December 2006 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 

Strong and Prosperous Communities: the Local Government White 
Paper and its implications for the scrutiny function 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report brings to members’ attention proposals for an extended scrutiny function, 
announced in the recently published White Paper on Local Government. 
 

Background 
 

2. The Local Government White Paper was published in October 2006 and its aim is to 
reflect the government’s vision of ‘revitalised local authorities, working with their 
partners, to reshape public services around the citizens and communities that use 
them’.   

 
3. To achieve its vision, the Government plans to: 

• Give citizens and communities a greater say in how local services are provided. 

• Enable local partners to respond more flexibly to local needs. 

• Reduce the amount of top-down control from central government. 
 

4. Proposals in the White Paper include new accountability and leadership 
arrangements for elected members, community empowerment initiatives and also a 
new performance framework.  More specifically, the White Paper also includes 
proposals for extending the role of scrutiny in local authorities: 

 

• Community Call for Action – Local residents with concerns about their 
neighbourhood or who want to influence policy can raise these matters with their 
local councillor.  The councillor will then deal with the issue informally by 
discussions with the executive and local service providers or by referring the 
issue to scrutiny.  Exempt issues are: Planning, licensing, council tax and non-
domestic rates because these have a statutory appeals process.  Also exempt 
are crime and disorder issues as these are covered by a similar process under 
the Police and Justice Act 2006. 

 

• Extended scrutiny powers over services external to the council – Specified 
partners to be legally required to take part in council scrutiny and to have regard 
to scrutiny recommendations.  (Specified partners include: the Police Authority, 
Primary Care Trust, NHS Health Trust, Learning and Skills Council, Jobcentre 
Plus, Health and Safety Executive, Regional Development Agency).  

Agenda Item 4Page 5



5. Further information on these proposals is included in the two annexes to this report: 

• Annex 1: LGIU briefing PB 1237/06L
[...]
ims that this will provide stronger and more visible leadership 
for councils. 
 
Scrutiny powers 
The White Paper proposes extending scrutiny powers in two areas, introducing: 

• Community Calls for Action  
• extended scrutiny powers over services external to the council. 

Both of these are paralleled by extended scrutiny powers in the Police and Justice 
Bill, which will very soon receive Royal Assent.  This introduces the Community Call 
for Action over crime and disorder matters, and scrutiny powers over Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnerships. 
The Community Call for Action (CCfA) will enable members of the public to raise 
local and neighbourhood matters with their ward councillor.  The councillor will play 
a gate keeping role in deciding how to resolve the matter, but where informal 
approaches do not work, there will be the option of reference to an overview and 
scrutiny committee.  The committee will be able to investigate and make 
recommendations.  The CCfA will cover 'those issues that local authorities are 
responsible for either alone or in partnership with others'.  This will need to be 
defined more precisely in legislation, but will extend the powers of scrutiny 
committees to hold to account service providers, including some outside the council. 
Given that this will require legislation, it is likely that the CCfA will be introduced from 
Spring 2008, both for crime and disorder issues, and for the areas proposed by the 
new White Paper. 
The White Paper also proposes a new duty on non-council services to co-operate in 
the development of Local Area Agreements.  This will contribute to the work of Local 
Strategic Partnerships and the implementation of Sustainable Community 
Strategies.  The agencies covered by this new duty will also be required to respond 
to local government scrutiny, taking part in meetings or providing information, and 
having regard to scrutiny recommendations. 
The agencies to be covered by this duty are: Councils, C
[...]
 over these types of 
issues.” 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

18 December 2006 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 

SCRUTINY REVIEW SUPPORT BUDGET 

Summary 

1. This report summarises the position to date on expenditure against the budget 
available specifically for supporting scrutiny reviews in 2006/7. It also seeks 
Members views on the available budget for 2007/8, with a view to making a 
recommendation to the Executive as part of the budgeting setting process. 

 Background 

2. This Committee has the constitutional right to consider and recommend to the 
Executive a suitable scrutiny budget, to be used for the effective support of any 
agreed reviews during a year. 

3. For the 2006/7 financial year, scrutiny was allocated a budget of £6,000 to 
support its reviews.  This budget was originally £9,500 in financial year 2004/5 
and was reduced to the figure of £6,000 in financial year 2005/6.   

Budget Monitoring 

4. As at December 2006, expenditure against this budget is £559.  In September 
2006, Members may recall allocating a sum of £250 of expenditure per 
Scrutiny Committee or Ad-Hoc Sub-Committee to support administrative and 
consultative processes associated with their reviews from this budget, on the 
basis that requests for more funds could be made to Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

5. No formal application has yet been made to SMC for additional funds. 
However, a number of additional expenditure commitments are in the pipeline 
as follows: 

Education - School Transport Review 
 

Travel to Cheshire for 4 members - £90 
Expenses for visitors - £90 
Consultation with parents/governors - £50 
Additional member visit - £90 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



 

 
Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
Public conference on health changes - room, equipment,catering etc - £350 
Speakers expenses - £50 
Annual Health Check - training activi
[...]
aining events 
 

11. In the next financial year, it is anticipated that the budget will be used in much 
the same way.  However, it is hoped that the new procedures in place now 
will sharpen the focus of reviews and enable more short to medium reviews 
to be completed.  As a part of the reviews commissioned in 2007, Members 
may wish to take up more opportunities to inform their reviews through a 
wider range of consultative events and learning exercises. 

 
12.  The Government’s new White Paper on Strong and Prosperous 

Communities (report elsewhere on this agenda) envisages extending scrutiny 
powers to services external to the Council.  As a result, a wider range of 
consultative events and processes may be required.  Funding may be 
required for more partnership activities and events, should the White Paper 
become legislation.       

 

Corporate Priorities 

13. This report in terms of budget monitoring and making recommendations on a 
suitable level of budget for supporting scrutiny reviews, helps contribute to 
the Council’s overall organisational effectiveness. 

Other Related Issues 

14. Members will be aware that the Chief Executive’s restructure originally 
proposed an additional Scrutiny Officer at SO1/2 level, following abolition of 
the Scrutiny Manager post.  Subsequently, in an effort to find further savings, 
the Executive agreed to both reduce the pay range of this post to Scale 4 / 5 
as a Scrutiny Assistant and to defer appointment to it, pending more 
information on the impact of the White Paper referred to above and 
elsewhere on this agenda.  

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 Implications 

15.. Financial 

 At the end of the current financial year, a slight underspend on this budget 
might be reported due to the lull in reviews in the current year, for the reasons 
previously reported. 

 Constitutionally, SMC is delegated to recommend to the Executive an 
appropriate support budget for scrutiny reviews.   

Human Resources  

No implications. 

Equalities  

No implications. 

Legal  

No implications. 

Crime and Disorder Information Technology (IT)  

No implications. 

Property 

No implications. 

Risk Management 
 

16. There are no known risks associated with this report other than a possibility 
that scrutiny might be allocated a budget by the Executive and Council it feels 
is wholly inadequate for supporting its reviews, if SMC fails to make a 
recommendation to the Executive.   
 

 Recommendations 

17. Members are asked to note the report, the current budget position and to 
recommend a budget to the Executive for supporting scrutiny reviews.  

Reason: To enable a robust scrutiny review support budget to be set for 
the 2007/8 financial year.  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Page 18



 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Report Approved � Date 7.12.06 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904-551030 

 

 
    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Patrick Looker 
Principal Accountant 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

None. 
 
Annexes 
 
None. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee December 2006 
 

2nd Annual Progress Report: Implementation of Recommendations from 
the Executive following the Final Report of the Flood Scrutiny Panel 
report 2004 
 

Purpose of report 

 

1.    To provide Members of the Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) with a 
progress update regarding implementation of the recommendations of the Flood 
Scrutiny Panel report from August 2004 and the further actions against that report 
agreed by the Executive in October 2005, when it last reviewed the situation.   

 
Background  

2. The Flood Scrutiny Board – formerly the ‘Scrutiny Committee (Floods)’ commenced 
the review on 25th July
[...]
at 
11/12/06: 

developing a local plan and we are 
awaiting further contact. The majority 
of parish councils did not respond to 
the letters sent.  
On-going 

Recommendation 20. That the 
Environment EMAP conduct a review 
of the implementation of the Panel’s 
recommendations within six months, 
with an annual review thereafter of 
the works ongoing to respond to 
flooding in the City. 
Officer/Department Environment 
EMAP 

Report back to the Executive on the 
11

th
 October 2005  

Part 1. Completed by Oct 2005.   
Annual Review ongoing 

 Annual Review date elapsed for 2006 without 
an update to the Executive/EMAP. 
Please note the recommendations to SMC 
of this report. 

Recommendation 21. That this 
report, together with such 
subsequent documentation as is 
considered relevant, be retained and 
maintained by Scrutiny Services.  In 
the event of future flood events of 
such magnitude as requires Silver 
Command to be convened, a one-off 
Scrutiny Panel be convened to 
review the event and the multi-
agency response.  The purpose of 
the panel being the updating of the 
Floods Report to ensure it retains its 
relevance. 
Officer/Department Scrutiny 
Services 

Full simulation exercise held on 19
th
 

September 2005 with all Silver 
Command agencies involved. 
Outcomes used to inform/update 
Flood Emergency Plan procedures.  
Ongoing 

 Ongoing, including this report for information 
as requested by the Chair of Scrutiny 
Management Committee. Please note the 
recommendations to SMC of this report.  

 

P
a
g
e
 3

3



P
a

g
e
 3

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 18 December 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Work Programme for Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report is to present a programme of work for the Education 
Scrutiny Committee, further to the request made at the last 
meeting of Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

Background 
 

2. At the meeting of 20 November Members heard from the Chair 
of the Education Scrutiny Committee who outlined the work the 
Committee.  Members asked for their programme of work for 
the current review.  This is enclosed at Annex A.   Members of 
Scrutiny Management Committee will note that the work 
programme for the remainder of 2006/7 deals entirely with the 
review of home to school transport.  It is envisaged that the 
review may take up the remaining available time of the 
Education Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Consultation  
 
3. The Education Scrutiny Committee is currently involved in 

extensive consultation with contractors and customers of the 
school transport service, its current review. 
 

Options 
 
4. Members can receive and note this workplan and will, of course, 

receive the final report on the scrutiny when the Committee has 
concluded this review and finalized its own report. 

  
Analysis 
 
5. The completion of this review will hopefully lead to a greater 

understanding throughout the council of all the issues regarding 
safety of home-to-school transport for schools and may lead to 

Agenda Item 7Page 35



recommendations for an improved service, especially for 
primary schools. 

 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 
6. In line with Corporate Priority 12 – Improve the way the Council 
and its partners work together to deliver better services for the 
people who live in York 

 
Implications 

 

7. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT or other implications associated with this report 
specifically.  
 

Risk Management 
 
8. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy,  

there are no known risks associated with this report specifically. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

9. Members are asked to note the work programme of the 
Education Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Reason: in order to progress the Scrutiny work being carried out 
by Members of City of York Council 
  

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 551714 
barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Report Approved � Date 8.12.06 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
Not applicable 
 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Annexes 
Annex A – Programme of Work for Education Scrutiny Committee 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 36



Workplan for Education Scrutiny Committee Upto May 2007 

 

Date Activities 

Review of Home to School Transport  

12 September 2006 Informal meeting for members to discuss work programme  

31 October Formal meeting to agree review.  Presentation by CYC 

officers regarding school transport service 

27 November Members visit to transport contractor in York 

6 December 2007 Formal meeting to agree workplan.  Discussions with 

representatives of transport contactors and East Riding of 

Yorkshire Council 

15 January 2007 Members visit Cheshire County Council who have dedicated 

“yellow” school buses 

23 January Consultation meeting with reps of governors, parents and staff 

at primary schools which use transport services 

27 February Consider draft recommendations to Executive 

March Additional research/visits arising from consideration of draft 

recommendations and investigation of implications 

17 April  Agree final recommendations to Executive 

 

Annex A Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes  p1
	4 White Paper on Strong and Prosperous Communities - Report on Implications for Scrutiny Function [5-5.30pm]
	5 Budget Monitoring and Consultation [5.30pm-5.50pm]
	6 Floods Scrutiny - Update on Implementation of Executive Decisions in October 2005 [5.50pm-6.10pm]
	Annex A SMC Floods Update V2

	7 Education Scrutiny Committee Workplan [6.10pm-6.20pm]
	Annex A Workplan for Transport Topic




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 DECEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), BLANCHARD, 
CUTHBERTSON, HILL, HYMAN AND LIVESLEY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS MERRETT 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR MOORE 

 
38. FIELD_TITLE  

 
FIELD_SUMMARY 
 
 

40. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no registrations to speak at the meeting under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 
 
</LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

40. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no registrations to speak at the meeting under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 

40. FIELD_TITLE  
 
FIELD_SUMMARY 
 
</LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

41. FIELD_TITLE  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_TITLE 
 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_TITLE 



 
</LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
FIELD_TITLE  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_TITLE 
 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_TITLE 
 
FIELD_SUMMARY 

41. WHITE PAPER ON STRONG AND PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES - 
REPORT ON IMPLICATIONS FOR SCRUTINY FUNCTION  
 
Members considered a report summarising the early and potential 
implications for the scrutiny function arising from the White Paper on 
Strong & Prosperous Communities.  They were informed that the White 
Paper contained the following proposals for extending the scrutiny role in 
local authorities:- 
 

• Community Call for Action – the potential for policy or 
neighbourhood issues raised by residents with their local councillors 
to be referred to scrutiny, with the exception of planning, licensing, 
council tax and non-domestic rates due to the statutory appeals 
processes; 

 

• Partnership Working -   extended powers over services external to 
the Council in the sense that certain specified partners would be 
legally required to take part in scrutiny and to have regard to 
scrutiny recommendations. 

 
It was noted that the Bill was currently scheduled to receive Royal Ascent 
in Autumn 2007. 
 
Members discussed the implications and wider proposals contained in the 
Bill in some detail and indicated their wish to contribute to any formal 
Council response on the implications for scrutiny.  As such, they agreed to 
consider the matter further at an already scheduled extra meeting of SMC 
on 22 January 2007 with a view to receiving a report at that meeting 
looking in more detail at what the implications could mean for scrutiny in 
York.    
 
RESOLVED: (i) the report and potential implications for the scrutiny 

function contained in the White Paper be noted;  
 
 (ii) a further report on the potential effects on scrutiny 

in York be received at the additional meeting of this 
Committee on 22 January 2007. 

 
 



</LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

41. WHITE PAPER ON STRONG AND PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES - 
REPORT ON IMPLICATIONS FOR SCRUTINY FUNCTION  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

WHITE PAPER ON STRONG AND PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES - REPORT 
ON IMPLICATIONS FOR SCRUTINY FUNCTION 

 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

WHITE PAPER ON STRONG AND PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES - REPORT 
ON IMPLICATIONS FOR SCRUTINY FUNCTION 

 
Members considered a report summarising the early and potential 
implications for the scrutiny function arising from the White Paper on 
Strong & Prosperous Communities.  They were informed that the White 
Paper contained the following proposals for extending the scrutiny role in 
local authorities:- 
 

• Community Call for Action – the potential for policy or 
neighbourhood issues raised by residents with their local councillors 
to be referred to scrutiny, with the exception of planning, licensing, 
council tax and non-domestic rates due to the statutory appeals 
processes; 

 

• Partnership Working -   extended powers over services external to 
the Council in the sense that certain specified partners would be 
legally required to take part in scrutiny and to have regard to 
scrutiny recommendations. 

 
It was noted that the Bill was currently scheduled to receive Royal Ascent 
in Autumn 2007. 
 
Members discussed the implications and wider proposals contained in the 
Bill in some detail and indicated their wish to contribute to any formal 
Council response on the implications for scrutiny.  As such, they agreed to 
consider the matter further at an already scheduled extra meeting of SMC 
on 22 January 2007 with a view to receiving a report at that meeting 
looking in more detail at what the implications could mean for scrutiny in 
York.    
 
RESOLVED: (i) the report and potential implications for the scrutiny 

function contained in the White Paper be noted;  
 
 (ii) a further report on the potential effects on scrutiny 

in York be received at the additional meeting of this 
Committee on 22 January 2007. 

 
42. BUDGET MONITORING AND CONSULTATION  

 



Members considered a report setting out current budget expenditure in 
relation to the support budget for scrutiny and seeking a recommendation 
to the Executive on an appropriate budget for 2007/8. 
 
A wide-ranging discussion was held on supporting scrutiny in general, from 
appropriate activities and events to the potential role of scrutiny should the 
proposals referred to in the White Paper become legislation.  In the 
meantime, given current budgetary restraints and anticipated expenditure 
against the budget by current financial year end, it was suggested that an 
equivalent budget be recommended for 2007/8. 
 
RESOLVED: That current and projected budget spend be noted and 

the Executive be asked to recommend the Council 
retain a scrutiny support budget of £6,000 for 2007/8. 

 
 
</LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

42. BUDGET MONITORING AND CONSULTATION  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

BUDGET MONITORING AND CONSULTATION 
 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

BUDGET MONITORING AND CONSULTATION 
 
Members considered a report setting out current budget expenditure in 
relation to the support budget for scrutiny and seeking a recommendation 
to the Executive on an appropriate budget for 2007/8. 
 
A wide-ranging discussion was held on supporting scrutiny in general, from 
appropriate activities and events to the potential role of scrutiny should the 
proposals referred to in the White Paper become legislation.  In the 
meantime, given current budgetary restraints and anticipated expenditure 
against the budget by current financial year end, it was suggested that an 
equivalent budget be recommended for 2007/8. 
 
RESOLVED: That current and projected budget spend be noted and 

the Executive be asked to recommend the Council 
retain a scrutiny support budget of £6,000 for 2007/8. 

 
43. FLOODS SCRUTINY - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF EXECUTIVE 

DECISIONS IN OCTOBER 2005  
 
Members received an update report on progress against the original 
recommendations and agreed actions arising from the Floods Scrutiny 
Report and in relation to supplementary actions agreed by the Executive 
when its last received a progress update in October 2005.  The Chair of 
the former Floods Scrutiny Board attended the meeting to give a position 
update and answer any specific questions. 
 



Members noted that the Executive request for an annual update to the 
then appropriate Executive Member was still outstanding.  Members 
endorsed the suggestion from Councillor Moore that any such update 
should be the responsibility of the Executive in view of the multi-
departmental impact of flooding issues.  It was further suggested that such 
annual review be submitted to the Executive prior to annual OFERG 
meeting during September/October. 
 

RESOLVED: That  (i) the report be received and the Executive 
be asked to review the floods position annually in 
respect of the recommendations contained in the 
Floods Scrutiny Report during the September/October 
cycle to enable any necessary information to be fed 
into the multi-agency, OFERG, group; and  

 
(ii) Councillor, former Chair of Floods Scrutiny 
Board, be formally thanked for maintaining a watching 
brief in relation to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Floods Review.  

 
</LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

43. FLOODS SCRUTINY - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF EXECUTIVE 
DECISIONS IN OCTOBER 2005  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FLOODS SCRUTINY - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF EXECUTIVE 
DECISIONS IN OCTOBER 2005 

 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FLOODS SCRUTINY - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF EXECUTIVE 
DECISIONS IN OCTOBER 2005 

 
Members received an update report on progress against the original 
recommendations and agreed actions arising from the Floods Scrutiny 
Report and in relation to supplementary actions agreed by the Executive 
when its last received a progress update in October 2005.  The Chair of 
the former Floods Scrutiny Board attended the meeting to give a position 
update and answer any specific questions. 
 
Members noted that the Executive request for an annual update to the 
then appropriate Executive Member was still outstanding.  Members 
endorsed the suggestion from Councillor Moore that any such update 
should be the responsibility of the Executive in view of the multi-
departmental impact of flooding issues.  It was further suggested that such 
annual review be submitted to the Executive prior to annual OFERG 
meeting during September/October. 
 

RESOLVED: That  (i) the report be received and the Executive 
be asked to review the floods position annually in 
respect of the recommendations contained in the 



Floods Scrutiny Report during the September/October 
cycle to enable any necessary information to be fed 
into the multi-agency, OFERG, group; and  

 
(ii) Councillor, former Chair of Floods Scrutiny 
Board, be formally thanked for maintaining a watching 
brief in relation to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Floods Review.  

44. EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 
Further to a request at the last meeting of this Committee, Members 
received a report giving details of the work plan for Education Scrutiny 
Committee for the remainder of 2006/7.  It was noted that the remaining 
available meeting slots and time were largely allocated to completing the 
home to school transport review. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and work plan be noted. 
 
</LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

44. EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
 
Further to a request at the last meeting of this Committee, Members 
received a report giving details of the work plan for Education Scrutiny 
Committee for the remainder of 2006/7.  It was noted that the remaining 
available meeting slots and time were largely allocated to completing the 
home to school transport review. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and work plan be noted. 
 
 
 
Councillor Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00pm and finished at 6.50pm]. 


